

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ISMAEL RIVERA

*Petitioner,*  
v.

GLENNIS GELABERT-DE-PEGUERO; M. P.-R. MINOR; S.  
P.-A. MINOR; MARIA CONFESOR-ROSARIO; NANCY  
ORFELIA-ALVAREZ

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ÁNGEL A. VALENCIA-  
APONTE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parques de San Ignacio  
E-24, Fifth Street  
San Juan, Puerto Rico  
00921  
(787) 245-0009  
avalencia@aavalaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## Table of Contents

	page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to Proceeding and Rule 29.6	
Statement	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Opinions and Orders and Judgment Below	1
Basis for Jurisdiction	1
Statutes Involved	1
Statement of the Case	1
 A. This proceeding involves a compelling reason where a United States court of appeals has sanctioned a departure by a United States district court from applicable doctrine, thus warranting exercise of the Supreme Court's supervisory power.	 2
 B. Based on the District Court's Opinion and Order's Findings of Fact alone, Captain Rivera was " <i>at least entitled</i> <i>to qualified immunity</i> " under <i>Kisela v.</i> <i>Hughes and City of Escondido v. Emmons</i>	 3
Conclusion	13
Appendix	16
Order of the First Circuit Court of Appeals denying Petitioner's petition for rehearing and petition for rehearing en banc issued November 25, 2020	16-17
First Circuit Court of Appeals' judgment	

dismissing Petitioner's appeal dated  
August 10, 2020 18-19

District Court for the District of Puerto Rico's  
Opinion and Order and Partial Judgment  
dismissing Petitioner's request for  
summary judgment dated February 22, 2019 20-53

### **Table of Cited Authorities**

#### **Cases**

*City of Escondido v. Emmons*,  
139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) – 2,3,7,8,10,11,12,13

*Johnson v. Jones*, 515 U.S. 303 (1995) 7

*Kisela v. Hughes*, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) 2,3,7,8,9,10  
11,12,13

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 7

#### **Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

#### **Federal Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 1

Rule 10 (a) of the Rules of the Supreme Court 1
